A-3 (A3D) Skywarrior
Early in the Second World War, the Navy began to
explore the concept of a jet powered aircraft operating
from carriers. Success encouraged further development
of the concept, and early in the post war years the
Navy began to consider jet power as a possible means
of operating from carriers, aircraft that were large
enough to provide a strategic bombing capability.

An XA4D-1 Skyhawk takes off on its maiden flight from Edwards
AFB, California, June 1954.
Model Designations Accepted from the
Manufacturer (New Builds)
Only one model will list the technical specifica-
tions for the aircraft. All the other models will only
identify the specific changes resulting in a new
model designation.
A4D-1 (Redesignated A-4A):
The A4D-1 was a single seat aircraft designed as a
light weight, carrier-based, turbo-jet plane whose pri-
mary mission was the destruction of enemy ground
and surface targets. The structure was a conventional
all metal semi-monocoque type. Fitted with automati-
cally operated wing slats and hydraulically operated
split flaps. Folding wings were not provided. The fol-
lowing are the technical specifications for the A4D-1:
Dimensions:
Wing area 260 sq ft
Wing span 27 ft 6 in
Length 39 ft 5 in
Height 15 ft 7 in
Appendix 1--pgs. 443-476  4/12/95 8:46 AM  Page 446
EA-4P:
TA-4F modified for ECM missions.
A-4L:
A-4C with new engine, winglift spoilers, Walleye
and Shrike missile capability, and improved avionics.
OA-4M:
A-4M modified for use by Marine Corps in high
speed reconnaissance and tactical air control.
A-4S:
A-4B aircraft for use by Singapore.
TA-4S:
Trainer version of the A-4S.
Bureau Numbers
XA4D-1 137812
A4D-1 137813-137831, 139919-139970, 142142
- 142235
142082-142141, 142116-142423, 142674-
142953, 144868-145061
A4D-2N 145062-145146, 146460-146692, 147669-
147819, 148304-148317,
148465-148614, 149487-149646, 150581-
150600
A4D-3 145147-145156
A-4E 151984-152100
TA-4E 152102-152106
A-4F 152101, 154172-154286, 154970-155069
TA-4F 152846-152878, 153459-153531, 153660-
153690, 154287-154343, 154614-151657
A-4G 154903-154910
TA-4G 154911-154912
A-4H 155242-155289, 157395-157428, 157918-
157925
TA-4H 157429-157134, 157926-157929
TA-4J 155070-155119, 156891-156950, 158073-
158147, 158453-158527, 158712-158723,
159099-159104, 159546-159556, 153795-
159798
A-4K 157904-157913
TA-4K 157914-157917
A-4KU 160180-160209
TA-4KU 160210-160215
A-4M 158148-158136, 158412-158435, 159470-
159493, 159778-159794, 160022-160045,
160241-160264
A-4N 158726-158746, 159035-153052, 159075-
159098, 159349-159350, 159515-159545,
159799-159824
A4D-5 149647-149666, 149959-150438, 151022-
151261
DICTIONARY OF AMERICAN NAVAL AVIATION SQUADRONS—Volume I 447
Line drawings for an A-4 Skyhawk.
Appendix 1--pgs. 443-476  4/12/95 8:51 AM  Page 447
A3J (A-5) Vigilante
The two aircraft that rank as the heaviest the Navy
ever deployed aboard carrier are the A-3 Skywarrior

First A-7 combat action was December 1967, flown
by VA-147 from Ranger (CVA 61).
Model Designations Accepted from
Manufacturer (New Builds)
A-7A:
A single-place, carrier-based, light attack, subsonic,
medium range aircraft, the A-7A was powered by the
Pratt & Whitney TF30-P-6 engine and designed to pro-
vide high attack utility and flexibility for close support
and interdiction missions by virtue of a large number
of external store stations to provide ordnance loading
capacity and freedom of ordnance choice. A large
internal fuel capacity made external fuel unnecessary
for most missions while retaining maximum number of
stations for armament. The A-7A’s combat range was
not less than 1,180 nautical miles with an average
cruising speed never under 390 knots. The aircraft had
an excellent overload capability in terms of wind-over-
deck requirements, flying qualities and structural
integrity. Features to expedite maintenance and air-
plane turnaround were important A-7A design charac-
teristics. The A-7A was designed with a fixed wing
incidence and a high-lift system composed of leading
edge flaps and single slotted trailing edge flaps. Lateral
control was provided by outboard ailerons and
inboard spoilers.
A-7B:
Similar to A-7A except with improved engine, a
Pratt & Whitney TF30-P-8 or -408, instead of the TF30-
P-6 used in the A-7A. Also, variable position flaps, not
found in the A-7A, were incorporated in the A-7B.
A-7C:
Initially intended to be a two-seat training version
of the A-7B. When this plan was not pursued, the A-
7C designation served as a “stop-gap” assigned to
those aircraft accepted with the improvements intend-
ed for aircraft accepted as A-7E but lacking the Rolls
Royce TF41-A-2 engine intended for the A-7E. All A-7Cs
were powered by either the Pratt & Whitney TF30-P-8
or -408.
DICTIONARY OF AMERICAN NAVAL AVIATION SQUADRONS—Volume I 451
An early A-7A Corsair
II in flight, circa mid-
1960s.
Appendix 1--pgs. 443-476  4/12/95 9:05 AM  Page 451
A-7D:
For U.S. Air Force.
A-7E:
Made its combat debut when VA-146 and VA-147
deployed in April 1970 in America (CVA 66). The A-7E
was similar to A-7B but with improved naval weapons
delivery system, the AVQ-7B Head-Up Display, the
ASN-91 Tactical Computer, the APQ-126 Forward
Looking Radar, the ASN-90 Inertial Measurement Set
and one 20 mm M61Al gun instead of two 20 mm MK-
12 guns. All A-7Es were powered by the Rolls Royce
TF41-A-2 engine built, with modifications under
license by Allison division of General Motors. The
TF41, a non-afterburner engine, had a thrust of 15,000
pounds which was a considerable increase over the
TF30-P-8 and -408. Specifications for the A-7E are as
follows:
Wing:
Area 375 sq ft
Maximum span 38.73 ft
Folded span 23.77 ft
Aspect ratio 4
Sweep 1/4 chord 35°
MGC 130.08 in
Length 46.13 ft
Height 16.06 ft